

អ 2rti 30 1 កា 33 J ÷

All Contractions and the 90:41.3 210.2 1

.

טז

ង

11 C.S.

 TILED

# $\bigcirc$

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

#### QZ

#### JOECAN ENTERPRISES, INC.

The undersigned, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida Business

Corporation Act, hereby adopts these Articles of Incorporation.

#### ARTICLE I - NAME OF THE CORPORATION

The name of the corporation is: JOECAN ENTERPRISES, INC.

#### **ARTICLE II - DURATION**

This Corporation shall have perpetual existence, commencing upon the filling of these

articles.

#### ARTICLE DI - PURPOSE

This Corporation is organized for the purpose of wholesale and retail services to the general public, and the Corporation may engage in any and all activity which business convorations are pennitted to engage in under the laws of the United States and the State of Florida.

H9500000 4 301

#### **ARTICLE IV - CAPITAL STOCK**

The maximum number of shares of stock that this Corporation is authorized to issue and have outstanding at any one time is one hundred (100) shares of common stock, with a par value of one dollar (\$1.00) per share.

Prepared by: Philip Mugavero z300 Coep. Bivd. BOCA RATON, FI 33431 407.994-6007

# ARTICLE V - INPUAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The Registered Agent and the Registered Office of this Corporation in the State of Florida

shall te:

Philip Mugavero, Esquire Two Executive Court 2300 Corporate Boulevard Suite 116 Boca Maton, Plotida 33431

The Board of Directors, from time to time, may move the Registered Office to any other

address in the State of Florida.

## ARTICLE VI - BUSINESS ADDRESS

The initial principal business address of the Corporation shall be:

1200 S.B. 2nd Avenue Deerfield Beach, Florida 33441

#### **ARTICLE VII - BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

The business of the Corporation shall be managed by a board of directors. The initial number of directors shall be three (3), which number may be changed from time to time by changes to the By-Laws of the Corporation. In no instance shall there be fewer than one (1) director for the Corporation. The name and address of the initial directors are as follows:

Eric M. Reyes 1200 S.B. 2nd Avenue Deefield Beach, Florida 33441

Ted M. Reyes 1200 S.E. 2nd Avenue Deerfield Beach, Florida 33441 19049224046

# ARTICLE VIII - INCORPORATOR

ta

19049224000

01.9

The name and address of the person signing these Articles as Incorporator is:

Alloe Martin Gordin 1200 S.E. 2nd Avenue Desrfield Beach, Horida 33441

## ARTICLE IX - BY LAWS

The power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal By-Laws shall be vested in and is hereby reserved to the shareholders. By-Laws shall be adopted, altered, amended or repealed as provided themin.

## ARTICLE X - POWERS

This Corporation shall have all of the corporate powers enumerated in the Florida Business Corporation Act.

## ARTICLE XI - AMENDMENT

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Directors, proposed by them to the stockholders and approved at a stockholders' meeting by at least a majority of the stock entitled to vote, unless all of the directors and all of the stockholders sign a written statement manifesting their intention that a certain amendment of these Articles of Incorporation be made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned executes these Articles of Incorporation this day of April, 1995.

Alice Martin Gerles

#### STATE OF FLORIDA

) :55 Ъ

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared ALICE MARTIN GORDIN, who first being duly swom, says that he is the Incorporator signing these Articles of 0PR-12-1993 14156 FROM EMPTRE

•

 $\checkmark$ 

Incorporation and acknowledged before me that he subsoribed to those Articles of Incorporation on July 44 day of April, 1995.

Inte of Floride JPL. Ċ ١Ô

My commission expires:



AMY R VAAV Ny Controleton (CORPOLES By Gue May, SA, 1988 Bonded by JAM ACL 485-1865

,

.

.

# DESIGNATION OF RESIDENT AGENT

Certificate Designating Place of Business or Domioile for the Service of Process Within this State, Naming Agent Upon Whom Process May Be Served.

# \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Pursuant to Chapters 48.091 and 607.034, Florida Statutes, the following is submitted in compliance with said Acts and made a part of the Articles of Incorporation of said corporation to which this document is attached:

THAT, JOBCAN ENTERPRISES, INC., desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida, with its registered office as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation in the City of Deerfield Beach, County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, has named PHILIP MUGAVERO, ESQUIRE, as its Registered Agent to accept service of process within this State.

### ACCEPTANCE

"HAT, I agree as Resident Agent to accept Service of Process; to keep office open during prescribed hours; to post my name (and other officers of suid corporation authorized to accept service of process at the above Florkla designated address) in some conspicuous place in office as required by law.

as required by law.	M. MARINE MURAVERO, ASOULRE Reddent Agont		5 17 F.	
STATE OF FLORIDA	)			
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH	>	•		

**BEFORE ME**, the undentigned authority, personally appeared PHILIP MUGAVERO, ESQUIRE, to me well known, and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing acceptance as subscriber thereto.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 174 day of April, 1995.

NOTARY PUBLIC, Stale of Florida at Large My Commission Expires:



AMY R WAY My Generalistan CC378125 Explore May 30, 1908 Bended by HAI 800-4521-1585